through energy & Imported Raw Material. The imported Raw material price risk is mitigated through long term agreements
& central purchasing done by Piramal Group Procurement division. The energy cost consists of LPG, Furnace oil &
Electricity.

In managing the commodity price risk part of the cost increases are passed on to the customer through the annual price
increases.

22.1.3 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the entity’s financial position will be adversely affected by movements in floating interest.
All of the entity’s interests are linked to variable rates.

The entity exposure to interest rate risk is minimized by maintaining an appropriate mix between Rupee borrowings &
Dollar borrowing. The fluctuating rate variance of Rupee borrowing is minimized by the LIBOR linked Dollar borrowing
whilst the Exchange exposure of the Dollar loan is minimized by the Rupee loan.

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rate on the profit or loss for the
year is as follows.

Increase/(Decrease) in  Interest Rate Effect on Statement
of Profit or Loss

Effect on Statement of
Financial Position

Rs. Rs.

2019 1%  (32,844,392)  (32,844,392)
-1%  32,844,392  32,844,392

2018 1%  (34,573,647)  (34,573,647)
-1%  34,573,647  34,573,647

22.1.4 Exchange Rate Risk
Exchange risk arises out of the commercial transactions that the entity enters into outside Sri Lanka. The major part of the
foreign transactions is dealt with US Dollars. The company has a natural hedging by way of its operational transactions as
the inflow of foreign currency through export sale off sets the import cost and interest.

Annual  Report  2018/2019 63

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd...)

The sensitivity of the income statement and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in
exchange rate on the profit or loss and long term foreign currency borrowings for the year is as follows.

Increase/(Decrease) in Exchange
Rate

Effect on Statement of
Profit or Loss

Effect on Statement
of Financial Position

Rs. Rs.
2019 1%  (845,529)  (845,529)

-1%  845,529  845,529
2018 1%  63,509  63,509

-1%  (63,509)  (63,509)

22.1.5 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises from the financial liabilities of the entity and the entity’s subsequent ability to meet their obligation to
repay their financial liabilities as and when they fall due.

Liquidity risk management involves maintaining available funding and ensuring the entity has access to an adequate
amount of committed credit facilities. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, Piramal Glass Finance
aims to maintain flexibility within the funding structure through the use of bank overdrafts, Short Term loans, Letter of
Credit & Guarantees.